

Third Quarter : 2018

Summary Financial Statements and Selected Financial Highlights

(unaudited)

W.T.B. Financial Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition
(unaudited)

	<u>September 30,</u> <u>2018</u>	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2018</u>	<u>September 30,</u> <u>2017</u>
ASSETS			
Cash and due from banks	\$ 106,029,130	\$ 91,719,702	\$ 95,718,872
Fed funds sold and resale agreements	225,000	260,000	-
Interest-bearing deposits with banks	650,873,185	647,779,104	449,352,864
Securities available for sale, at fair value	1,022,195,424	918,574,189	931,145,033
Securities held to maturity, at amortized cost	518,268,017	444,468,041	561,352,612
Federal Home Loan Bank and Pacific Coast Bankers' Bancshares stock, at cost	7,540,600	7,540,600	6,857,600
Loans receivable	4,054,934,767	4,079,035,309	3,956,974,473
Allowance for loan losses	(91,026,155)	(89,235,844)	(89,569,043)
Loans net of allowance for loan losses	<u>3,963,908,612</u>	<u>3,989,799,465</u>	<u>3,867,405,430</u>
Premises and equipment, net	54,128,425	52,509,834	45,755,456
Other real estate	-	-	338,400
Accrued interest receivable	20,922,133	19,971,546	17,947,975
Other assets	63,649,906	53,107,007	86,317,161
Total assets	<u>\$ 6,407,740,432</u>	<u>\$ 6,225,729,488</u>	<u>\$ 6,062,191,403</u>
LIABILITIES			
Deposits:			
Noninterest-bearing	\$ 2,375,481,763	\$ 2,332,047,750	\$ 2,196,968,589
Interest-bearing	3,173,508,190	3,048,015,739	3,036,594,027
Total deposits	<u>5,548,989,953</u>	<u>5,380,063,489</u>	<u>5,233,562,616</u>
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase	242,444,729	252,277,496	246,368,513
Accrued interest payable	1,468,208	1,088,826	455,177
Other liabilities	47,590,617	39,174,290	41,739,544
Total liabilities	<u>5,840,493,507</u>	<u>5,672,604,101</u>	<u>5,522,125,850</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Common stock	31,531,734	30,999,729	29,553,821
Surplus	32,665,000	32,665,000	32,665,000
Undivided profits	563,300,471	546,170,793	510,075,679
	<u>627,497,205</u>	<u>609,835,522</u>	<u>572,294,500</u>
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(60,250,280)	(56,710,135)	(32,228,947)
Total shareholders' equity	<u>567,246,925</u>	<u>553,125,387</u>	<u>540,065,553</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u>\$ 6,407,740,432</u>	<u>\$ 6,225,729,488</u>	<u>\$ 6,062,191,403</u>

W.T.B. Financial Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
(unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		
	September 30, 2018	June 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
INTEREST REVENUE			
Loans, including fees	\$ 52,053,221	\$ 49,791,801	\$ 46,671,373
Deposits with banks	4,168,027	3,370,875	1,043,740
Securities	7,524,273	7,029,829	6,814,466
Other interest and dividend income	68,329	40,734	19,302
Total interest revenue	<u>63,813,850</u>	<u>60,233,239</u>	<u>54,548,881</u>
INTEREST EXPENSE			
Deposits	3,361,961	2,160,120	1,033,581
Funds purchased and other borrowings	143,980	45,396	46,287
Total interest expense	<u>3,505,941</u>	<u>2,205,516</u>	<u>1,079,868</u>
Net interest revenue	<u>60,307,909</u>	<u>58,027,723</u>	<u>53,469,013</u>
Provision for loan losses	600,000	1,300,000	-
Net interest revenue after provision for loan losses	<u>59,707,909</u>	<u>56,727,723</u>	<u>53,469,013</u>
NONINTEREST REVENUE			
Fiduciary income	4,178,519	4,254,429	3,758,281
Mortgage banking revenue, net	1,733,028	1,594,033	1,472,249
Other fees on loans	270,789	251,418	250,038
Service charges, commissions and fees	5,846,670	5,879,146	6,019,480
Net losses on other real estate	-	(92,638)	-
Other income	(416,374)	1,066,274	283,426
Total noninterest revenue	<u>11,612,632</u>	<u>12,952,662</u>	<u>11,783,474</u>
NONINTEREST EXPENSE			
Salaries and benefits	26,401,832	26,443,428	24,589,697
Occupancy, furniture and equipment expense	4,719,128	4,833,479	3,672,144
Other expense	14,917,972	12,515,002	10,916,577
Total noninterest expense	<u>46,038,932</u>	<u>43,791,909</u>	<u>39,178,418</u>
Income before income taxes	<u>25,281,609</u>	<u>25,888,476</u>	<u>26,074,069</u>
Income taxes	5,213,663	5,817,858	9,199,494
NET INCOME	<u>\$ 20,067,946</u>	<u>\$ 20,070,618</u>	<u>\$ 16,874,575</u>
PER SHARE DATA			
Weighted average number of common stock shares outstanding			
Basic	2,555,016	2,555,016	2,546,676
Diluted	2,563,132	2,561,649	2,556,320
Earnings per common share (based on weighted average shares outstanding)			
Basic	\$ 7.85	\$ 7.86	\$ 6.63
Diluted	\$ 7.83	\$ 7.84	\$ 6.60

W.T.B. Financial Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
(unaudited)

	Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
INTEREST REVENUE		
Loans, including fees	\$ 148,622,878	\$ 133,186,418
Deposits with banks	10,456,911	2,062,334
Securities	21,395,418	20,009,593
Other interest and dividend income	258,322	63,513
Total interest revenue	180,733,529	155,321,858
INTEREST EXPENSE		
Deposits	7,347,189	2,936,041
Funds purchased and other borrowings	232,036	135,176
Total interest expense	7,579,225	3,071,217
Net interest revenue	173,154,304	152,250,641
Provision for loan losses	2,300,000	400,000
Net interest revenue after provision for loan losses	170,854,304	151,850,641
NONINTEREST REVENUE		
Fiduciary income	12,437,641	10,718,264
Mortgage banking revenue, net	4,879,278	4,816,012
Other fees on loans	728,001	739,699
Service charges, commissions and fees	17,658,136	17,647,378
Net losses on other real estate	(92,638)	(10,390)
Other income	1,433,718	841,145
Total noninterest revenue	37,044,136	34,752,108
NONINTEREST EXPENSE		
Salaries and benefits	79,770,025	74,328,025
Occupancy, furniture and equipment expense	13,593,180	11,449,079
Other expense	39,052,082	32,429,526
Total noninterest expense	132,415,287	118,206,630
Income before income taxes	75,483,153	68,396,119
Income taxes	16,499,437	23,787,946
NET INCOME	\$ 58,983,716	\$ 44,608,173

PER SHARE DATA

Weighted average number of common stock shares outstanding

Basic	2,553,396	2,544,936
Diluted	2,561,996	2,553,742

Earnings per common share (based on weighted average shares outstanding)

Basic	\$ 23.10	\$ 17.53
Diluted	\$ 23.02	\$ 17.47

W.T.B. Financial Corporation
Selected Financial Highlights
(unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

	Quarters Ended				
	September 30, 2018	June 30, 2018	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017	September 30, 2017
SELECTED DATA					
Interest-bearing deposits with banks	\$ 650,873	\$ 647,779	\$ 872,674	\$ 748,822	\$ 449,353
Securities	1,540,463	1,363,042	1,341,115	1,387,176	1,492,498
Total loans	4,054,935	4,079,035	3,939,242	3,932,076	3,956,974
Allowance for loan losses	91,026	89,236	87,551	86,784	89,569
Earning assets ¹	6,293,542	6,132,681	6,192,265	6,095,353	5,918,736
Total assets	6,407,740	6,225,729	6,281,292	6,246,093	6,062,191
Deposits	5,548,990	5,380,063	5,480,126	5,448,866	5,233,563
Interest-bearing liabilities	3,415,953	3,300,293	3,261,415	3,313,797	3,282,963
Total shareholders' equity	567,247	553,125	538,057	530,791	540,066
Total equity to total assets	8.85%	8.88%	8.57%	8.50%	8.91%
Full-time equivalent employees	992	977	973	960	972
ASSET QUALITY RATIOS					
Allowance for loan losses to total loans	2.24%	2.19%	2.22%	2.21%	2.26%
Allowance for loan losses to noncurrent loans	963%	902%	724%	755%	748%
Net charge-offs (recoveries) to total average loans	-0.03%	-0.01%	-0.01%	0.06%	-0.04%
Noncurrent loans and ORE to assets	0.15%	0.16%	0.20%	0.19%	0.20%
Noncurrent loans, ORE and TDRs to assets	0.16%	0.18%	0.22%	0.21%	0.22%

(1) Includes only the amortized cost for securities. Includes non-accrual loans.

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

	Quarters Ended			% Change	
	September 30, 2018	June 30, 2018	September 30, 2017	Sequential Quarter	Year over Year
PERFORMANCE					
Net interest revenue, fully tax-equivalent	\$ 60,432	\$ 58,145	\$ 53,781	3.9%	12.4%
Fully tax-equivalent adjustment	124	117	312	6.0%	-60.3%
Net interest revenue	60,308	58,028	53,469	3.9%	12.8%
Provision for loan losses	600	1,300	-	-53.8%	NM
Net interest revenue after provision for loan losses	59,708	56,728	53,469	5.3%	11.7%
Noninterest revenue	11,613	12,953	11,783	-10.3%	-1.4%
Noninterest expense	46,039	43,793	39,178	5.1%	17.5%
Income before income taxes	25,282	25,888	26,074	-2.3%	-3.0%
Income taxes	5,214	5,817	9,199	-10.4%	-43.3%
Net income	\$ 20,068	\$ 20,071	\$ 16,875	0.0%	18.9%
PER COMMON SHARE					
Earnings per common share - basic	\$ 7.85	\$ 7.86	\$ 6.63	-0.1%	18.4%
Earnings per common share - diluted	7.83	7.84	6.60	-0.1%	18.6%
Common cash dividends	1.15	1.15	0.84	0.0%	36.9%
Common shareholders' equity	220.67	215.18	210.16	2.6%	5.0%

	Quarters Ended			% Change	
	September 30, 2018	June 30, 2018	September 30, 2017	Sequential Quarter	Year over Year
PERFORMANCE RATIOS					
Return on average assets	1.24%	1.29%	1.14%	-0.05%	0.10%
Return on average shareholders' equity	14.12%	14.74%	12.44%	-0.62%	1.68%
Margin on average earning assets ¹	3.77%	3.78%	3.72%	-0.01%	0.05%
Noninterest expense to average assets	2.83%	2.81%	2.65%	0.02%	0.18%
Noninterest revenue to average assets	0.71%	0.83%	0.80%	-0.12%	-0.09%
Efficiency ratio	63.9%	61.6%	59.8%	2.3%	4.1%
Common cash dividends to net income	14.64%	14.64%	12.68%	0.00%	1.90%

(1) Tax exempt interest has been adjusted to a taxable equivalent basis using a tax rate of 21% in 2018 and 35% in 2017.

NM = not meaningful

W.T.B. Financial Corporation
Selected Financial Highlights
(unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

	Nine Months Ended		% Change
	September 30, 2018	September 30, 2017	Year over Year
PERFORMANCE			
Net interest revenue, fully tax-equivalent	\$ 173,519	\$ 153,186	13.3%
Fully tax-equivalent adjustment	365	935	-61.0%
Net interest revenue	173,154	152,251	13.7%
Provision for loan losses	2,300	400	475.0%
Net interest revenue after provision for loan losses	170,854	151,851	12.5%
Noninterest revenue	37,044	34,752	6.6%
Noninterest expense	132,415	118,207	12.0%
Income before income taxes	75,483	68,396	10.4%
Income taxes	16,499	23,788	-30.6%
Net income	\$ 58,984	\$ 44,608	32.2%
PER COMMON SHARE			
Earnings per common share - basic	\$ 23.10	\$ 17.53	31.8%
Earnings per common share - diluted	23.02	17.47	31.8%
Common cash dividends	3.45	2.52	36.9%
Common shareholders' equity	220.67	210.16	5.0%
PERFORMANCE RATIOS			
Return on average assets	1.25%	1.05%	0.20%
Return on average shareholders' equity	14.39%	11.44%	2.95%
Margin on average earning assets ¹	3.73%	3.69%	0.04%
Noninterest expense to average assets	2.81%	2.78%	0.03%
Noninterest revenue to average assets	0.79%	0.82%	-0.03%
Efficiency ratio	62.9%	62.9%	0.0%
Common cash dividends to net income	14.94%	14.39%	0.55%

(1) Tax exempt interest has been adjusted to a taxable equivalent basis using a tax rate of 21% in 2018 and 35% in 2017.